
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 May 2023 
 
To:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair  

 Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair  
 Councillors Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 

 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, 

Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Sandford, 
Peter McDonald and Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 26 May 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Friday, 28 April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications   5 - 14 
 
5. Grant Funding for Health Condition Specific Activity 

Programmes  
 15 - 22 

 
6. Grant Funding for South Cambridgeshire Leisure Centres   23 - 30 
 
7. Harston & District Village Warden Trust - Status Update     31 - 34 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. Orchard Park Community Council's Children and Young 

People's Grant update  
 35 - 42 

 
9. Community Chest: Funding Applications   43 - 60 
 
10. Date of next meeting    
 The next meeting to be held on Friday, 30 June 2023 at 10:00  
   



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee                 26th May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment and Waste  

 

 

 
Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding 
Applications  

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report summarises a grant application and recommendation to Grants 
Advisory Committee (GAC) for an award to SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point 
Fund 2023/24. Members are asked to consider the grant application (detailed in 
Table 1 of Appendix A) and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance.  

 

Key Decision 
 
2. This is not a key decision as the funding amount is below the value for £200,000. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the GAC: 
 

a.  reviews the application to SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 
2023/24 as set out in Table 1 of Appendix A to this report; 
and 
b. agrees the recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance for 
allocating the requested funding with reference to the application criteria and 
guidance set out at Appendix B. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Officers consider that the application has demonstrated that the project meets the 
key criteria for grant funding, as set out in detail below.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Details 

5. The Council is committed to supporting the shift to net zero carbon emissions in 
the district by 2050, as demonstrated by the motion passed at its November 2018 
meeting and set out in the Council’s Zero Carbon Strategy (2020) and Zero 
Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 2020-2025 supporting the transition to 
decarbonisation of transport within the district is a crucial aspect of the Council’s 
approach. Electric vehicles (EVs) are likely to play a key role in this transition.  

 
6. However, one barrier to EV adoption is the lack of suitable EV charging 

infrastructure particularly issue in rural areas. To help address this, aim the 
Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet member for 
Finance that the Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant was to be established. The 
decision to establish the grant scheme was issued on 2nd November 2022.  

 
7. This grant scheme is ther
[...]
for 3 years, maintain the EVCP(s) in a 
working condition, and register the EVCP(s) on a national charge point 
map. 

33% 

 
 

Page 11



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee               26 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bill Handley 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

Grant Funding for Health Condition Specific Activity 
Programmes 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants Advisory Committee is asked to make a recommendation to the Lead 

Member for Resources regarding the creation of a grant fund to the Voluntary, 

Community and Social Enterprise Sector (VCSE), and Leisure Centres 

offering physical activity programmes to support people living with chronic 

long-term conditions, using £13,000 from available funding held by the 

Council’s Physical Activity Coordinator (Helen Stepney).  

2. Such a grant scheme would support the ongoing delivery of physical activity 

programmes for those living with chronic, long-term conditions e.g. 

Parkinson’s, Cardiac, Stroke, Cancer pre/rehabilitation and Type 2 Diabetes.  

3. To provide this financial support would help the Council align to two of the 

priorities outlined by the Integrated Care System Health Strategy published in 

December 2022: 

 Creating an environment to give people the opportunities to be as healthy 

as they can be  

 Promoting early intervention and prevention measures to improve mental 

health and well-being 

 

Key Decision 

4. No  
 

Recommendations 

1. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Member for Resources to approve the allocation 
of £13,000 of available funding to this scheme, with criteria as proposed 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



below.  From 2024/25 an ongoing allocation for this grant scheme has been 
set aside to the value of £6,500. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make 
recommendations to t
[...]
 Centres have from September 2023-31 March 2024 to spend their grant. 

 End of Project Reports to GAC by end May 2024, to include proposals for 
the use of the £6,500 allocated to 2024-25 financial year. 

Page 15



Options 

 

14. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider to  
a. Agree to recommend the new grant proposal and proposed criteria to 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
b. Agree to recommend the new grant proposal to the Lead Cabinet 

Member for Resources, with suggestion to alter the proposed amount 
and/or criteria 

c. Defer a decision if further information is required 
d. Not recommend the proposal to the Lead Cabinet member for 

Resources, stating the reason for this 
 

Implications 

 

15. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the 
following implications have been considered:- 

 

Consultation responses 

16. Internal with officers and with voluntary sector organisations. 
 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

 

17. The proposal supports the investment and growth in local voluntary sector 
organisations, specialist groups and leisure providers; providing 
volunteering opportunities, job security and growth in an area of the 
economy which has taken longer to recover since the covid pandemic and 
which is susceptible to further negative impacts resulting from increased 
energy costs incurred by the leisure sector and the cost of living squeeze on 
personal budgets. 

A modern and caring Council 

 

18. Increasing access to community support programmes to help people living 
with chronic long term health conditions, offering improved access to 
support, ongoing management of condition and positively impacting on 
quality of life. 

 

Page 16



 

Appendices 

Appendix A: supporting information and data 
 
 

Report Author:  

Lesley McFarlane – Development Officer, Health a
[...]
likely 

to be amongst the least physically active. However, evidence shows that regular physical 

activity can help prevent or manage many common conditions such as type 2 diabetes, 

cardiovascular disease and some cancers. It also helps keep symptoms under control, 

prevent additional conditions from developing, and reduce inequalities.  

 

1. Active Lives 2023 

2. Fingertips Public Health Profiles (South Cambridgeshire) 

3. Health Matters: physical activity – prevention and management of long term conditions published 23 

January 2020 (link to paper here). 

4. Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s- consultation document (link) Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/physical-activity-guidelines-uk-chief-medical-officers-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-consultation-document
https://www.sportengland.org/news/adults-activity-levels-england-bounce-back-pre-pandemic-levels
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/public-health-outcomes-framework/at-a-glance/E07000012.html?area-name=South%20Cambridgeshire
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-physical-activity/health-matters-physical-activity-prevention-and-management-of-long-term-conditions
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-consultation-document


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee               26 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bill Handley 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

Grant Funding for South Cambridgeshire Leisure 
Centres 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants Advisory Committee is asked to make a recommendation to the Lead 

Member for Resources regarding the creation of a one-off grant fund for Dual 

Use Leisure Centres using £9,000 from the Council’s existing and available 

funding held by the Physical Activity Coordinator.  

2. Such a grant scheme would enable our leisure centres to introduce classes to 

help draw back people to pre-pandemic activity levels and build and maintain 

membership. 

3. To provide this financial support would help the Council align to two of the 

priorities outlined by the Integrated Care System Health Strategy published in 

December 2022: 

 Creating an environment to give people the opportunities to be as healthy 

as they can be  

 Promoting early intervention and prevention measures to improve mental 

health and well-being 

 

Key Decision 

4. No  
 

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Member for Resources to approve the allocation 
of £9,000 of existing and available funding to a one-off scheme, with criteria as 
proposed below.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for Recommendations 

6. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make 
recommendations to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or 
Cabinet as appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes 

 

Details 

7. The District Council play a key role in helping to improve population health by 

creating opportunities to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing 

and reduce health inequalities, obesity rates and physical inactivity.    

8. Our leisure centres play a key role in this agenda through provision of local 

place-based initiatives. Attendance figures at leisure centres remain lower 

than pre-pandemic levels (table 1). 

9. The combination of rising inflation, high interest rates and energy bills is 

proving to be a diffi
[...]
l year (see point 13) 
above). 

 

Options 

 

23. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider to: 
a. Agree to recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources the 

new grant proposal and proposed criteria 
b. Agree to recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources the 

new grant proposal with suggestion to alter the proposed amount 
and/or criteria 

c. Defer a decision if further information is required 
d. Reject the proposal and not recommend it to the Lead Cabinet Member 

for Resources, stating the reason for this 
 

Implications 

 

24. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 
 

Consultation responses 

25. Internal engagement with officers and leisure centre operators. 
 

Page 24



Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

26. The proposal supports the investment in vital community assets, providing 
jobs, training and increased revenues in the leisure industry which continues 
to feel the impacts of the economic environment.  It has taken longer to 
recover since the Covid pandemic and continues to be negatively impacted by 
increased energy costs and the cost-of-living squeeze on personal budgets. 

A modern and caring Council 

27. Increasing access to locally-based physical activity programmes for residents, 
to help prevent ill-health and maintain happy, healthy and active lives. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Draft application and scoring matrix 
 
 
Report Author:  

Lesley McFarlane – Development Officer, Health and Wellbeing 
Telephone: (01954) 713443 
 

Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A DRAFT Application 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council  

Leisure Centre Grant Application  

 
Public leisure plays an important role in the delivery of local sport and leisure and 
since the Covid-19 pandemic, leve
[...]
mber 2023. 
3. Successfully applications will submit an invoice by 20 September 2023. 

 
 

Scoring Matrix: 

Name of Leisure Centre:  

Name of person completing this application:  

Contact email address:  

Describe your plans for this funding: (max 1000 words) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

10% State the amount you are applying 
for: 

 

30% Outline the reasons for your plan (including the evidence base and any data to support 
your request) : 
 
 
 
 
 

15% Detail the costings of your plan :  

15% Outline the timeline for your plan :  

30% Details how you plan to promote the 
class/session/activity  

 

 

Page 28



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           26 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Harston & District Village Warden 
Trust – Status Update 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants advisory committee (GAC) is asked to review the report and make 
recommendations to the Lead Member for Resources regarding the re-allocation 
of monies from the Harston & District Village Warden Trust (HVWT)  

Key Decision 

2. No. This report to GAC seeks to make recommendations to the Lead Member for 
Resources regarding the re-allocation of funds from the HVWT.  

Recommendations 

3. It is proposed that GAC recommends to the Lead Member for Resources, to 
allocate all remaining unspent funds from the HVWT to the Melbourn Mobile 
Warden Scheme (MMWS) to provide continued support until March 2024. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider options and make 
recommendations regarding grants to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
(or to Cabinet as appropriate), including, but not limited to: 

a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 
priorities; 
b) Designing new or revising existing grants schemes, including consideration 
of criteria;
[...]
SCDC for reallocation to MMWS who will continue to use the funding 
for its original purpose, i.e., to support older people to live independently in their 
own homes. This will continue for the duration of the funding, until 31 March 2024.  
Alternative options: 

a) Allocate the remaining funds from the HVWT elsewhere following closure 
of the scheme (giving details and reasons). 

b) Defer a decision if further information is required. 
 

Implications 
 
16. There are no significant implications  

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

Page 31

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 26 May 2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 

Orchard Park Community Council’s Children and Young 
People’s Grant update - May 2023 

Executive Summary 

1. This report follows on from the Children and Young People’s Grant Review end of year 

update provided to Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) on 28 April 2023 and gives a 

further update from Orchard Park Community Council as to how their funding was 

spent and the outcomes attained. 

Key Decision 

2. No. This report provides information only.   

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Grants Advisory Committee are asked to note the content of the report 

and offer comments and/or make recommendations to the Lead Member for Resources 

as appropriate. Specifically, whether an extension to the timescale originally set can be 

granted. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations to 

the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Finance, or Cabinet as appropriate, 

including, but not limited to: 

 

a. Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council priorities. 

b. Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of criteria 

and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  

c. Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Details 

5. The Children and Young Peoples grant scheme was a one-off grant fund making best 
use of £38,000 of unspent funds for the expansion across the district of the Mobile 
Warden Schemes (as agreed at Grants Advisory Committee in August 2021).    
 

6. The fund was subsequently increased by an additional £40,000 from Cambridgeshire 

County Council, bringing the total available to £78,000 for this one-off grant fund. 

 

7. Applications were open to voluntary and community sector groups, charities and public 

sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life for the children and young people 

of South Cambridgeshire. Applicants were invited to apply for sums £4,000 - £8,000 

with the objective that the initiative/activity or project must deliver one or more of the 

following:  

 

 Help children, young people and their communities to develop their own initiatives 

and by doing so contribute to their own resilience and well‐being and that of their 

community  

 Motivate and empower other children and young people and their community 

members to take part and, by doing so, develop social capacity.  

 Develop opportunities for children, young people and their families to engage in 

positive activity which is beneficial to their physical and mental health and 

well‐being 

 Address social disadvantage and equality of opportunity. 

 

8. Orchard Park Community Council received £8,000 from The Children and Young 

Peoples grant to help address anti-social behaviour.  

 

9. An end of year summary of Orchard Park Community Council’s project which included 

officer comments was provided in April’s GAC. This is provided again in Appendix A 

with a further update on the outcomes achieved to date. Officers are satisfied that the 

project is on track and GAC is asked to consider recommending an extension to the 

original timescales until 30 October 2023.  

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Orchard Park Community Council Application Summary Report 

Page 34

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0


Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

 

Page 35

mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 
 

Orchard Park Community Council Application Summary Report  

 

About the applicant: Community Council for Orchard Park. 

Grant awarded: £8,000 

Category: Anti-Social Behaviour 

Proposals for Grant Funding: The aim was to engage with the young people of Orchard 

Park, make them feel connected to their community and support them to make a difference. 

1) Engage with young people at risk of entering the criminal justice system and those 

undertaking low level ASB in the community  

2) To connect young people into the wider Orchard Park Community and develop positive 

social networks  

3) To reduce feelings of isolation experienced by young people and improve overall mental 

health of the young people living in Orchard Park  

4) To motivate and empower young people by providing a platform for them to collaborate 

with others in their community and give them a voice to shape their community 

Status: Not on track.  Project did not get under way until March 2022 and a further update 

will be provided verbally at GAC 

 

Outputs/outcomes of funding: 

 Two Romsey Mill youth workers engaged with Orchard Park’s socially disadvantaged 

young people through detached work, gave them opportuniti
[...]
 

engagement of a youth worker working specifically with Orchard Park’s young people 

 

Page 39



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           26 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 1 April 2023 to 6 May 2023 the 
Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance regarding the level of 
funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls
[...]
effective solution that will mean that 

games can still go ahead when under normal conditions, standing water would prevent 

play. The machine incorporates a durable foam roller that efficiently absorbs the water and 

does not damage turf. An integrated storage tank collects the excess water at a rate of 60 

litres per minute, which is easily emptied from a valve located on the side panel. This 

machine can be operated by one person. (£870) 

 A Verticut Quick Change Cartridge for their mower. This allows the grass to grow more 

upright to give a cleaner more consistent cut, and weeds and weed grasses are controlled 

without using harmful chemicals. This cartridge is easy to use can be used every two 

weeks during the season. (£439) 

 

They have not asked the Parish Council to contribute financially to this project as they have 

already provided funding this year- for the complete renovation of their pitches which included 

professional scarification, and the supply of seed, loam and fertiliser. 

 

Green options: The Bowdry water removal machine does not need any fuel. Their mower is 

powered by unleaded petrol. 

 

Cllr Henry Batchelor: 

I know the cricket club has been the recipient of this grant before and I'm happy to support 

another bid by them for funds. 

 

Cllr John Batchelor: 

Linton Village Cricket Club is at the heart of our community and plays an important role in 

encouraging healthy sporting activity and supporting young people. I am very happy to 

endorse their funding request. 

Page 47



Appendix A 

 

Total Project Cost: £1,718.43  
Total Applied 

For: 
£1,718.43 

 

 

 

   

Reference 

JZWFVZDF 

    

Community 

Chest Grant 

 

Name of Organisation Shelford & Stapleford Strikers FC 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Stapleford, Shelford, Sawston, Hauxton, Trumpington 

Landowner Stapleford Community Primary School 

Project Type Improvements to community buildings and spaces 

Green 
[...]
door area within the 

grounds of Hardwick Community Primary School. They would like to improve the outside area 

of the pre-school- a large section of which is shaded bare ground. This area used to be a 

grassed but overhanging neighbouring trees mean it does not get sun anymore and has a lot 

of leaf fall- efforts to reseed with grass have repeatedly failed. During the autumn, winter and 

early spring the children are unable to use the area as it is very muddy and slippery. This mud 

has already caused damage to Pre-School indoor and outdoor carpets 

 

Staff and committee have agreed the best solution is to resurface the area with a mix of 

tarmac and artificial grass. While they will be losing some bare natural surface, the children 

would then be able to access to the school grounds and pond. Within the middle of the 

resurfaced area, they would like to include an embedded nature area for the children to 

explore. The new tarmac area will allow a mud kitchen space with natural resources to be 

installed, allow staff to chalk various activities such as hopscotch, toy car tracks and enable 

the children themselves to get creative. The artificial grass will provide an outdoor soft surface 

area where wooden tree stumps, a wooden bridge and a planting area can be installed. A soft 

boundary will be installed to help keep trikes away from the mud kitchen area. 

 

The canopy-covered area will allow for future community events to take place where the wider 

community can interact with the Pre-school- for example when hosting fundraising events. 

The improved ground will be accessible to wheelchair users. They are also planning an 

'opening' of resurfaced areas once completed, inviting current and prospective preschool 

parents and the wider local community 

 

Total costs are approximately £6,000 and £2,000 has been requested from the Community 

Chest: 

 Resurfacing works-£5,748.96 

 creation of the embedded nature area ~ £250 

 

For the sh
[...]
ception. 

 

Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Application details
	Appendix B - Criteria and guidelines

	5 Grant Funding for Health Condition Specific Activity Programmes
	Appendix A LTC grant proposal May 2023

	6 Grant Funding for South Cambridgeshire Leisure Centres
	Appendix A leisure centre draft application criteria May 2023

	7 Harston & District Village Warden Trust - Status Update
	8 Orchard Park Community Council's Children and Young People's Grant update
	Appendix A-Orchard Park Community Council update May 2023

	9 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A .Applications Summary. May 2023
	Appendix B- Community Chest Guidance May 2023

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 26 May 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
Present:  Councillor Jose Hales– Chair  

      Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj 
 

Officers:   Emma Dyer      Development Officer (Community-Led Plans)  
      Laurence Damary-Homan   Democratic Services Officer 
            Keira Mbye      Democratic Services Officer 

 Lesley McFarlane      Development Officer (Health Specialist) 
 Luke Waddington     Climate and Environment Project Officer 
 

 
       
Councillors Cllr Sue Ellington and Cllr John Williams were in attendance remotely, by 
invitation. 
  
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington was in attendance remotely. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales declared a pecuniary interest in, Item 7 - Harston & District 

Village Warden Trust – Status Update. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were not available and would be approved at 

the next meeting. 
  
4. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to consider applications and 

recommendations for an award to SCDC’s Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 
2023/24.  
 
Members were asked to consider the grant application (detailed in Table 1 of 
Appendix A) and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance.  
 
Cambridge Sport Lakes Trust (KRPQCHBP) - Would be approved and funded at 
the full amount requested, £5,000 pending clarification of the contract. 
 
 

  



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 May 2023 

5. Grant Funding for Health Condition Specific Activity Programmes 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to make a recommendation to the 

Lead Member for Resources regarding the creation of a grant fund to the 

Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise Sector (VCSE), and Leisure Centres 

offering physical activity programmes to support people living with chronic long-

term conditions, using £13,000 from available funding held by the Council’s 

Physical Activity Coordinator.  

 

It was confirmed by the Development Officer (Health Specialist) that ongoing 

conversations were in place with Primary Care Networks to priorities specific 

focuses. 

 

It was clarified that, Primary Care Networks may support groups, but they would be 
run by voluntary organisations. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Member for Resources 

to approve the allocation of £13,000 

 
  
6. Grant Funding for South Cambridgeshire Leisure Centres 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to make a recommendation to the 

Lead Member for Resources regarding the creation of a one-off grant fund for Dual 

Use Leisure Centres using £9,000 from the Council’s existing and available 

funding held by the Physical Activity Coordinator.  

 

The Development Officer suggested the £1000 allocated to each centre would 
offer them the opportunity to recruit and train staff that were not qualified to provide 
the requested classes.  
 

The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Member for Resources 
to approve the allocation of £9,000 of existing and available funding to the one-off 
scheme.  

  
7. Harston & District Village Warden Trust - Status Update   
 
 This item was deferred to Friday, 30 June 2023 Grants Committee. 
  
8. Orchard Park Community Council's Children and Young People's Grant 

update 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was reminded that the report followed on from the 

Children and Young People’s Grant Review end of year update provided to Grants 

Advisory Committee on 28 April 2023 and gave a further update from Orchard 

Park Community Council as to how their funding was spent and the outcomes 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 May 2023 

attained. 

 
Members of the Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Member 

for Resources an extension to the timescale originally set. 

 
  
9. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee was asked to consider new applications received 

between 1 April 2023 to 6 May 2023 the Community Chest Grant funding scheme 
and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
Cambridge Acorn Project (TKWGHSQW) - to be funded at the requested amount 
of £2,000 
 
Linton Village Cricket Club (LHQVMVNT) - to be funded at the requested amount 
of £1,718.43 
 
Shelford & Stapleford Strikers FC (JZWFVZDF) - to be funded at the requested 
amount of £1,329 
 
Hardwick Pre-School (NHLSTMSR) - to be deferred pending further information. 
 
In regard to Shelford & Stapleford Strikers FC (JZWFVZDF) it was noted that the 
contract had been extended to three years. 
 
As per above, the application from Hardwick Pre-School (NHLSTMSR) requesting 
£2,000 was deferred, pending further information on: 
 

 whether a formal agreement between the Pre-School and Cambridgeshire 
County Council or the School could be sought. 
 

 whether the proposed area would be suitable for a hedgehog dwelling given 
that it would be enclosed within an area of tarmac and artificial grass. 

 
  
10. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday, 30 June 2023 at 10:00 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11:30 

 

 


